BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI



A a.

	Service Carpublic
In the matter of the Application of	Service Commission
BBC Telephone, Inc. for a certificate	
of service authority to provide Basic)	
Local Telecommunications Service in)	Case No.CA-2003-0242
portions of the State of Missouri and to	Tariff File No. YC-2003-1526
classify said services and the company)	
as competitive.	

MOTION FOR CORRECTION OF ORDER AND FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

COMES NOW, BBC Telephone, Inc. ("BBC"), by its undersigned counsel, and hereby moves for a correction of the Order Granting Certificate to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Services and Closing Case dated March 27, 2003 and requests expedited treatment thereof for the following reasons:

- 1. After reviewing the Commission's Order Granting Certificate to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Services and Closing Case dated March 27, 2003 (hereinafter "the Order"), BBC notes the following errors that should be corrected:
 - a. On page 2 of the Order, under "<u>Discussion</u>", the first sentence thereof should be revised to read as follows:

BBC seeks certification to provide basic local exchange telecommunications services on a facilities and resold basis in portions of Missouri that are currently served by Southwestern Bell Telephone Company as listed in that company's Missouri local exchange tariffs.

BBC sought certification to provide basic local exchange telecommunications services on a **facilities and resold** basis and not just on a resold basis and the only throughout the exchanges of **Southwestern Bell Telephone Company**. See Paragraph 3 of the Application and Amended Application. See also the Staff Recommendation, Paragraph 1 in Case No. TK-2003-0279, in which the Staff recommends that the Commission approve "the Facilities-based Interconnection Agreement of

BBC Telephone, Inc. and Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P. d/b/a SBC Missouri."

b. On page 4 of the Order, under "A. Requirements of the Commission's Rules:", the second sentence should read:

Having reviewed the application and supporting materials filed by BBC, the Commission finds that BBC has complied with each of these requirements.

The Order in this sentence erroneously refers to "M.L.M." instead of "BBC".

- 2. Inasmuch as the Order and BBC's certificate shall become effective on April 8, 2003 and the case may be closed on April 9, 2003, BBC requests that the Order be corrected as requested before April 8, 2003. By correcting the Order prior to its effective date it will avoid any harm that may occur because of the errors. There will be no negative effect on BBC's customers or the general public if the Commission acts by the date desired.
- 3. That this pleading was filed as soon as it could have been because BBC's counsel was out of town until late in the day on April 1, 2003 and as soon as counsel discovered the errors on his return to the office and had the time to prepare this motion he did so. Furthermore, to expedite the filing of this motion, counsel sent it via overnight delivery.

WHEREFORE, applicant BBC Telephone, Inc., respectfully requests that the Commission correct its Order Granting Certificate to Provide Basic Local Telecommunications Services and Closing Case dated March 27, 2003 as set forth hereinabove and that it do so prior to April 8, 2003, the effective date of such Order.

Respectfully submitted,

FINNEGAN, CONRAD & PETERSON, L.C.

By:

Jeremiah D. Finnegan, MO# 18416

1209 Penntower Office Center

3100 Broadway

Kansas City, Missouri 64111

(816) 753-1122 - Telephone

(816) 756-0373 - Fax

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANT BBC TELEPHONE, INC.

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion was mailed postage prepaid this 2nd day of April, 2003 to the following:

Dana K. Joyce General Counsel Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65101

John B. Coffman Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800

Jefferson City, MO 65102

Jeremiah D. Finnegan

F:\DOCSUDF\56536.1